
 

 
Addenbrooke House   Ironmasters Way    Telford   TF3 4NT 

 

Continued… 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Date Thursday, 30 May 2019 Time 6.00 pm 

Venue 
Meeting Rooms G1 /G2, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 
4NT 

 

Enquiries Regarding this Agenda 

Democratic Services Jayne Clarke 01952 383205 

Media Enquiries Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

Lead Officer Jonathan Eatough, Assistant Director: 
Governance, Procurement & Commissioning 

01952 383200 

 

Committee 
Membership: 

Councillors P Watling (Chair), C F Smith (Vice-Chair), 
N A M England, V J Holt, A Lawrence, K S Sahota and 
W L Tomlinson 

  

 

AGENDA 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 8 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
 

4.   Review of the Audit Committee Terms of Reference 9 - 12 
 To note the Terms of Reference 

 
 

5.   External Audit Interim Report 2018/19 13 - 32 
 To receive the report of Grant Thornton 

 
 

6.   External Audit Fee Letter and Plan for 2019/20 33 - 36 
 To receive the report of Grant Thornton 

 
 

7.   External Audit Progress Report and Update 37 - 54 
 To receive the report of Grant Thornton 

 
 

8.   The Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 55 - 72 
 To receive the joint report of the Chief Financial Officer and the 

Monitoring Officer 
 

 

9.   Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 73 - 216 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
10.   2018/19 Internal Audit Annual Update Report including the Audit 

Committee Annual Report and 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan 
217 - 232 

 To receive the report of the Audit & Governance Team Leader 
 

 

11.   Update Report on the work of Internal Audit 
 

233 - 248 

12.   2018/19 Annual Information Governance and Caldicott Guardian 
Report and 2019/20 Information Governance Work Programme 

249 - 256 

 To receive the joint report of the Audit & Governance Team Leader and 
the Assistant Director: Childrens Safeguarding & Family Support  
 

 

13.   2018/19 Anti-Fraud & Corruption Annual Report and updated policy 
2019/20 

257 - 276 

 To receive the report of the Audit & Governance Team Leader  
 

 

14.   Outline of Audit Committee Business for 2019/20 
 

277 - 278 

  

Page 2



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on  
Tuesday, 29 January 2019 at 6.00pm in Meeting Room G3-G4,  

Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, Telford  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors R J Sloan (Chair), I T W Fletcher, K S Sahota C F Smith,  
W L Tomlinson and D G Wright 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  K Clarke (Assistant Director: Finance & Human Resources), P 
Harris (Finance Manager), E Rushton (Group Accountant), R Montgomery (Audit & 
Governance Team Leader), T Drummond (Principal Auditor), J Power 
(Organisational Delivery & Development Manager) and J Clarke (Democratic & 
Scrutiny Officer). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
P Katrak and N Hodges (Arlingclose) and R Percival (from Grant Thornton, External 
Auditors) 
 
The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting and that he was standing down as a 
Councillor at the end of this municipal year.  He thanked the staff for all of their 
support during his time on the Committee and to Members of the Committee who 
had worked to challenge in a non-political way and he wished this to continued going 
forward. 
 
AUC 28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
A D McClements 
 
AUC 29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 
AUC 30 MINUTES 
  
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on  
2 October 2018 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
AUC 31 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 
P Katrak from Arlingclose gave a presentation and update on Treasury Management 
which covered the following treasury management, Statutory Guidance – CIPFA, 
Members’ roles and responsibilities, treasury management strategy, treasury risk 
management, debt portfolio, estimated borrowing requirement and investments, debt 
strategy, affordability, use of 
[...]
orary loans.  Some Members asked if there was clarification on 
what Local Authorities could invest in and where and if there were any sanctions.  The 
Assistant Director confirmed that the Government were concerned that some Local 
Authorities were borrowing to invest outside their area but that this Council had not 
done that.  R Percival confirmed that there were a new Investment Code which 
balanced the risk and reward of public money in order to keep risks low.  The Code 
did not prevent out of area investment but clarified the area in order to manage the 
risk down and to prevent borrowing to on-lend, which had resurfaced in some areas.  
Sanctions were S114 Notices and the use of statutory powers where necessary. 
 
RESOLVED – that: 
 

a) the Treasury Management activities for the first half of the year be noted; 
 
b) the Treasury Management Policy Statement be noted; 
 
c) Cabinet and Full Council approve the Treasury Strategy, including the 

Annual Investment Strategy for 2019/20 together with the associated 
Treasury Prudential Indicators and the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement applicable from 2019/20 onwards. 

 
AUC 33 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE AND 

INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
R Percival, Grant Thornton, presented the report on the audit and sector update.  The 
Audit plan was in the process of being drafted.  The external auditors felt that the 
financial statement was acceptable but that the Value for Money Statement (VFM) 
needed further work due to them being new Auditors and it was a complex plan.  It 
was hoped that this would be brought to the next Audit Committee.  There were four 
key risks; fraud and prevention research, management and delivery of contracts, 
Pension Liability and valuation of property and equipment.  Three key points to 
consider whilst assessing VFM were to undertake informed decisions, ensure 
sustainability and working with partners.  Areas to focus on were to establish a sound 
financial f
[...]
t.  Some 
Members were pleased that Alexander Fleming School had moved from red to green 
and felt that they had just needed a bit of direction but remained concerned regarding 
the Direct Payments and suggested that the follow up was brought forward to February 
so that progress could be reported  to committee members  before the next meeting. 
Members felt that it was positive to see people taking the audit process seriously but 
also raised concerns regarding direct payments and asked if an extra meeting could 
be arranged to report on the progress of Direct Payments.  The Chair explained that 
due to the pre-election period beginning on the 26 March that it would not be possible 
to organise a meeting prior to the elections in May 2019.  It was agreed that once the 
direct payments follow is complete an update would be emailed to members with a 
formal update being brought to the next audit committee meeting in Summer/Autumn 
2019. 
 
The Audit & Governance Team Leader reported that at this meeting the Members were 
asked to consider the Internal Audit Charter, but that the recommendation to approve 
the charter was missing from the report.  He asked that Members, if minded, approve 
the following recommendation: 
 
“that the 2019/20 Internal Audit Charter be approved”. 
 
It was confirmed that the audit & Governance Team Leader remained the Chief Auditor 
and together with his Team he supported the whole Council to deliver economic, 
efficient and effective services and to meet the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  
This involved meeting plans and objectives and managing risk and had unfettered 
access to External Audit, the Audit Committee Members and the Managing Director. 
 
RESOLVED – that: 
 

a) the report be noted; and 
 

Page 6



 

b) the 2019/20 Internal Audit Charter be approved. 
 
AUC 36 UPDATED POSITION OF THE AGS ACTION PLAN 2017/18 
 
The Organisational Delivery & Development Manager presented the updated position 
of the AGS Action plan f
[...]
the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19, attached as 

Appendix A, and note the information in the report 
2.2 That members of the Audit Committee approve the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19, 

attached as Appendix A (including Annex 1), and note the information in the report 
 

 
3 SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific Priority Plan objective(s)? 

Yes The Governance Framework encompasses the whole 
Council and therefore all of the Council’s priorities. 

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of people? 

No  

TARGET COMPLETION/ 
DELIVERY DATE 

Annual Governance Statement signed and ready to accompany the 
2018/19 accounts. 
 

FINANCIAL/VALUE FOR 
MONEY IMPACT 

No  The governance framework includes several financial 
elements, including the Council’s financial regulations, the 
budget strategy and the Treasury Management Strategy.  
These provide the financial parameters, systems, processes 
and guidelines within which the Council must operate and as 
such assist in the delivery of good governance.  Strong 
financial management also supports the delivery of value for 
money in ensuring economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
the Council’s decision making and processes. 
 
The Council’s external auditors give an opinion on the 
financial statements of the authority and a value for money 
conclusion in their opinion on the accounts and in their 
Annual Audit Letter each year which provides further 
assurance. 

LEGAL ISSUES Yes  The requirement for an Annual Governance Statement is 
established at Part 2 paragraph 6 of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.  Further details of this requirement are set 
out at sections 4.1 and 4.2 of this report.  

OTHER IMPACTS, RISKS 
& OPPORTUNITIES 

Yes Good governance supports the identification and 
management of risks and robust control arrangements. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



  

IMPACT ON SPECIFIC 
WARDS 

Yes Borough-wide impact 

 
 
4 INFORMATION 

[...]
RPOSE 
 
1.1 To present the 2018/19 Internal Audit Annual Report and the 2018/19 operations of the 

Audit Committee. 
 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That members of the Audit Committee note the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2018/19 
2.2 That members of the Audit Committee note the operations of the Audit Committee for 

2018/19. 

 
3 SUMMARY 
 
3.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: 

 
1. “The approval (but not direction) of and monitoring of progress against, the Internal 

Audit Charter and Plan”.  
 
9. Consider the effectiveness of the Council’s governance processes and their 
compliance with legislation and best practice including: 
 
This report presents information to meet the requirements of these sections of the terms 
of reference and to continue to demonstrate good governance and support the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS).  
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards are deemed as proper practice under the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 for Local Government in England. The standards 
state: 

2450 Overall Opinions 

When an overall opinion is issued, it must take into account the expectations of senior 
management, the board and other stakeholders and must be supported by sufficient, reliable, 
relevant and useful information. 

Public sector requirement 

The chief audit executive must deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be 
used by the organisation to inform its governance statement.  

The annual internal audit opinion must conclude on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control. 

The annual report must incorporate:  

- the opinion;  
- a summary of the work that supports the opinion; and  
- a statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the results of 
the quality assurance and improvement programme. 

Page 217

Agenda Item 10



 

 2 

 
This report meets these requirements. 
 

3.2 
[...]
 people’s prospects through education 

and skills training L

4-Protect and support our vulnerable children and 

adults

5-Ensure that neighbourhoods are safe, clean and well 

maintained

6 -Improve the health and wellbeing of our communities 

and address health inequalities

7 -Regenerate those neighbourhoods in need and work 

to ensure that local people have access to suitable 

housing

A -Focusing on solving problems and promoting social 

responsibility and action to manage and reduce demand 

for services

B- Challenging & changing, reviewing and reimagining 

the way we do things

C -Reducing our dependency on Government grants

D- Being a modern organisation with modern practices 

and where we always get the basics right.

KEY

high

Medium

Low

P
age 230



Asset Management & Disposal 10 days qtr 1 /2

Firewall 8 days qtr 4

Mobile Device Management 6 days qtr 3

Post Implementation Review of Resourcelink3 days qtr 4

ICT procurement 3 days qtr 1/2

Cyber Security 10 days qtr 3

Page 231



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 30 MAY 2019 
 
JOINT REPORT ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 & THE AUDIT 
COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19  AND THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 

 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To present the 2018/19 Internal Audit Annual Report and the 2018/19 operations of the 

Audit Committee. 
1.2 For members to consider and approve the internal audit plan for 19/20 
 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That members of the Audit Committee note the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2018/19 
2.2 That members of the Audit Committee note the operations of the Audit Committee for 

2018/19. 

2.3 That members of the Audit Committee approve the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 attached 
as Appendix G 

 
3 SUMMARY 
 
3.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: 

 
1. “The approval (but not direction) of and monitoring of progress against, the Internal 

Audit Charter and Plan”.  
 
9. Cons
[...]
g, reviewing and reimagining 

the way we do things

C -Reducing our dependency on Government grants

D- Being a modern organisation with modern practices 

and where we always get the basics right.

KEY

high

Medium

Low

P
age 248



 

 1 

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 30 MAY 2019 
 
INFORMATION GOVERNANCE & CALDICOTT GUARDIAN ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 
 
JOINT REPORT OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE TEAM LEADER AND ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To present the 2018/19 Information Governance (IG) & Caldicott Guardian Annual 

Report to the members of the Audit Committee. 
 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That members of the Audit Committee note the Information Governance & Caldicott 

Guardian Annual Report for 2018/19 
2.2 That members of the Audit Committee agree the IG Work Programme for 2019/20 
 

 
3 SUMMARY 
 
3.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: 
 

• The Committee has the responsibility on behalf of the Council for the overseeing of 
the Council’s audit, governance (including risk management) and financial 
processes 

• To be able to call senior officers and appropriate members to account for relevant 
issues within the remit of the Committee – governance (including information 
governance) 

• Consider the effectiveness of the Council’s governance processes including the 
Council’s information security framework 

 
4 PREVIOUS MINUTES 
 

Audit Committee 27th June 2017 - Annual Internal Audit, IG and Caldicott Guardian 
Annual Report 2016/17 
 
Audit Committee 29th May 2018 – Annual Internal Audit, IG and Caldicott Guardian 
Annual Report 2017/18 

 
5 2018/19 INFORMATION GOVERNANCE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
5.1 There are a number of pieces of legislation and good practice standards that govern the 

IG arrangements of the Council and these are listed in the background information at the 
end of this report. The Information Commissioners Office (ICO) is the regulatory body 
responsible for ensuring Council’s 
[...]


Data Protection Act 2018 for reporting to the Information Commissioners Office (ICO). In 
both cases the ICO were satisfied that breaches were due to human error and no further 
action was required in either case. In addition the ICO received a referral directly from an 
individual alleging that a data breach had been caused by the Council. After investigating 

Page 251



 

 4 

this matter the ICO decided that there was no evidence to suggest a breach had 
occurred. 

 
Information Governance Related Audits & Work Programme 
 

5.12 The 2018/19 IG work programme was agreed at the May 2018 Audit Committee. 
Progress to date in respect to this programme is shown attached as Appendix 1.   

 
5.13 The implementation of the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) across the 

Council was audited by TIAA (an external audit company) as part of the contract for TIAA 
to provide IT audit services to the Council. The outcome of the audit was that there was 
reasonable assurance (Yellow report) that the Council were complying with GDPR 
requirements. Three recommendations (none high risk) have been made which have 
been taken on board by the IG Team and associated action plans for implementation 
agreed with TIAA. This was a pleasing outcome given the complexity of GDPR 
requirements. 

 
5.14 Appendix 2 details the proposed IG work programme for 2019/20 for approval. This 

programme mainly incorporates key actions required to facilitate the legal requirements 
of the GDPR. 

 
6 2018/19 CALDICOTT GUARDIAN ANNUAL REPORT 
 
 Caldicott Guardian (CG) Function – Key Responsibilities  
 

6.1 A requirement for the Audit Committee to consider the Caldicott Guardians (CG) annual 
report / action plan. The first CG report was presented at the June 2015 Audit Committee 
meeting.  

 
6.2 In February 2017 Sarah Dillon was appointed AD: Adult Social Care and has since 

undertaken the role of Caldicott Guardian (CG). 
 
6.3 In terms of CG activity please see summary below: 
 

[...]
ontact for the ICO. 
 

Ongoing  

5 Monitor compliance with GDPR/DPA 2018 and associated 
Council policies. This includes the assignment of 
responsibilities, awareness raising, training of staff and 
associated audits. 
 

Ongoing  

6 To provide advice where requested on Data Protection 
Impact Assessments (DPIA) and monitor performance in 
this area. 
 

Ongoing  

7 To co-operate with the Information Commissioners Office 
(ICO) in any relevant engagement. 
 

Ongoing  

8 Inform and advise the Council and its employees who carry 
out personal information processing of their obligations 
under GDPR/DPA 2018. 
 

End of June 2019 

9 Implementation of the GDPR audit recommendations. 
 

End of July 2019 

10 Review and update the Corporate Information Security 
Policy (CISP). 
 

End of September 
2019 

11 Complete Data Security & Protection (DSP) toolkit 
assessment for central government. 
 

End of March 2020 

 

Page 256



 TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 30th May 2019 
 
CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD & CORRUPTION - 2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT AND POLICY 
UPDATE 
 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 For the Audit Committee to: 

a) Consider the 2018/19 Annual Report on Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
activity; and 

b) Agree the updated policy and to recommend its adoption by the Council. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  That the Audit Committee notes the 2018/19 Annual Report on Corporate Anti-Fraud and 

Corruption activity.  
2.2 That the Committee recommends the adoption by Council of the updated policy attached as 

Appendix 1. 
 

 
3. SUMMARY 
 
3.1 The Council is committed to high standards of Corporate Governance and has a set of effective 

procedures in place to support this. These procedures include the Anti-Fraud & Corruption 
Policy. 

 
3.2 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: 
 “13. To approve the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and to recommend its adoption by the 

Council and to monitor its operation. The policy will be reviewed at least once every two years.”  
 
3.3 This report includes annual information in respect to the Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption 

activity for 2018/19 to enable the Audit Committee to monitor the policies operation. In addition 
attached as Appendix 1 is an updated policy for members to agree and recommend on for 
adoption by the Council. 

 
4. PREVIOUS MINUTES 
 
4.1 Audit Committee 30th June 2015 – Annual Report 2014/15 and Policy Update 
           Audit Committee 28th June 2016 – Annual Report 2015/16 and Policy Update 
 Audit Committee 27th June 2017 – Annual Report 2016/17 and Policy update 
 Audit Committee 29th May 2018 - Annual Report 2017/18 and Policy update 
 
5. INFORMATION - ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 
 
5.1 The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy supports one of the key dimensions of good corporate 

governance – Standards of Conduct. The Council aims to ensure that all those associated with 
it maintain high standards of ethics and conduct in public life contributing to good corporate 
governance.   

 

Page 257

Agenda Item 13



5.2 Nationally there are indications from Police and Government statistics that fraudulent activity 
has and will continue to increase. Therefore it is important that the Council continues to 
maintain its vigilance in respect to Council services and the community. 

 
5.3 This report contains information for 2018/19 on counter fraud and investigation activities within 

the Investigation Team, Internal Audit and Public Protection. The committee should note that 
the Councils procedures and controls are designed to minimise the opportunity for fraud and 
to highlight where possible fraudulent activity may have occurred.  

 
5.4 Members and officers regularly receive information on their responsibilities in respect to the 

use of public money and the prevention and detection of fraud. They provide information for 
review and investigation by appropriately trained and experienced officers
[...]
sponsibility owed to local tax payers. 
 
 
 
KEY COUNCIL DOCUMENTS THAT SUPPORT THIS POLICY 
(This list contains examples but is not exhaustive) 
 

 Constitution 
 Financial Regulations and Standing Orders and associated detailed procedures 
 Fraud Response Plan 
 Employee Code of Conduct 
 Health and Safety Policies 
 Corporate Information Security Policy (which includes the E-mail and Internet Usage Policies 

and IT Strategy). 
 Gifts and Hospitality Guidance 
 Equalities policies 
 Private Works Procedure 

 Page 275



 

 8 

CONSTITUTION POWERS FOR REPRESENTATIVES OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
(Part 4 – Rules of Procedure: Section 6 – Financial Regulations paragraph 9.7) 
 
9.7 The Chief Finance Officer‘s authorised Internal Audit representatives shall be empowered to:  
 

 enter at all reasonable times any Council premises or land  
 have access to all Council and partner records (includes business e-mails and internet records), 

documentation and correspondence relating to any financial and/or other transactions or other 
business of the Council, its employees or members, as considered necessary by the CFO, 
Monitoring Officer or Audit & Information Governance Manager.  

 have access to records belonging to third parties such as contractors or partners when required 
 require and receive such explanations as are regarded necessary concerning any matter under 

examination from any employee, member, partner or third party.  
 require any employee or member of the Council or any partner/third party to account for cash, 

stores or any other Council property which is under his/her control or possession on behalf of the 
Council.  

 
 

Page 276



TELFORD & WREKIN AUDIT COMMITTEE -  
OUTLINE OF BUSINESS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 2019/20  

 

 

DATE OF 
MEETING 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 

 

30/5/19 

1. Review of TOR for the Committee RM 

2. External Audit Interim Report 2018/19 GT 

3. External Audit Fee Letter and Plan for 2019/20 GT 

4. 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement RM 

5. Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 KC/PH 

6. 2018/19 Internal Audit Annual Update Report including the 
Audit Committee Annual Report and 2019/20 Internal Audit 
Plan 
  

RM/TD 

7. Update Report on the work of Internal Audit   RM/TD 

8. 2018/19 Annual Information Governance and Caldicott 
Guardian Report & 2019/20 IG Work Programme 

RM/TD 

9. 2018/19 Anti-Fraud & Corruption Annual Report and updated 
Policy 2019/20 

RM 

10. Outline of Audit Committee Business for 2019/20 JE/RM 
 

23/7/19 

1. Treasury Management Outturn 2018/19 and Update 2019/20 PH 

2. Report to those Charged with Governance 2018/19 GT 

3. Audited Annual Statement of Accounts 2018/19 KC/PH 

4. Publication of Information on Councillors who Traded with the 
Council during 2018/19  

PH/RM 

5. Strategic Risk Register Update JP/RM 

6. 2019/20 -  Internal Audit & IG Activity Update Report   RM/TD 

7. Capital receipts update (exempt item) KK 
 

1/10/19 

1. Annual Customer Feedback Report and assurance on lessons 
learnt 2018/19 

AA 

2. External Audit Annual Audit Letter GT 

3. Update report on the work of Internal Audit   RM/TD 

 4. Public Sector Internal Audit Standards – Self Assessment RM/TD 

 

28/1/20 

1. Treasury Management – update from Arling close Arling Close 

2. Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 and update 
2019/20 

KC/PH 

3. External Audit Plan 2020/21 GT 

4. External Audit Grants Report  GT 

5. Internal Audit Activity Report and Update to Internal Audit 
Charter 2020/21 

RM/TD 

6. Updated position of the AGS Action Plan 2018/19  JP/RM 

 

Page 277

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Review of the Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	Audit Committee TOR for May 2019

	5 External Audit Interim Report 2018/19
	6 External Audit Fee Letter and Plan for 2019/20
	7 External Audit Progress Report and Update
	8 The Annual Governance Statement 2018/19
	AGS statement
	AGS Action Plan

	9 Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19
	10 2018/19 Internal Audit Annual Update Report including the Audit Committee Annual Report and 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan
	Draft Audit Plan AC v1
	Draft Audit Plan ICT

	11 Update Report on the work of Internal Audit
	App 3 Draft Audit Plan AC v1 (003)

	12 2018/19 Annual Information Governance and Caldicott Guardian Report and 2019/20 Information Governance Work Programme
	13 2018/19 Anti-Fraud & Corruption Annual Report and updated policy 2019/20
	Annual Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy 2019

	14 Outline of Audit Committee Business for 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Thursday, 30 May 

2019 at 6.00 pm in Meeting Rooms G1 /G2, Addenbrooke House, 
Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 

 
 
Present: Councillors P Watling (Chair), C F Smith (Vice-Chair), 
N A M England, V J Holt, A Lawrence, K S Sahota and W L Tomlinson 
 
In Attendance: J Eatough (Assistant Director: Governance, Procurement & 
Commissioning), P Harris (Finance Manager: Corporate & Capital), E Rushton 
(Group Accountant), R Montgomery (Audit & Governance Team Leader), T 
Drummond (Principal Auditor) 
 
Also In Attendance: E J Mayne (Grant Thornton, External Auditors)   
  
AU1 Apologies for Absence 
 
None. 
 
AU2 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
AU3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 29 January 2019 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
AU4 Review of the Audit Committee Terms of Reference 
 
The Committee received the updated Terms of Reference outlining the 
responsibility of the Committee on behalf of the Council to oversee the 
Council’s audit, governance and financial processes. There were no changes 
from previous years to note.  
 
Recommended – that the Terms of Reference attached to the report at 
Appendix A be agreed and RECOMMEND its adoption by Council at its 
meeting in May 2019. 
 
AU5 External Audit Interim Report 2018/19 
 
E Mayne, Grant Thornton, presented the External Audit Plan for the Year 
ending 31 March 2019. Members were advised on the significant risks to the 
Council which were areas where there would be greater focus and scrutiny. 
Members were advised that the audit would begin on 10 June. 
 
RESOLVED – to note the content of the report.  
 



 

 

AU6 External Audit Fee Letter and Plan for 2019/20 
 
E Mayne, Grant Thornton, presented the Fee Letter which outlined Grant 
Thornton’s audit planning as set out in the Code of Audit Practice and Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Ltd.’s published work programme and fee scales.   
 
RESOLVED – to note the content of the report.  
 
 
AU7 External Audit Progress Report and Update 
 
E Mayne, Grant Thornton, presented the Audit Progress Report. The positive 
working relationship between the external auditors and the Council’s finance 
team was noted, and a lot of work had taken place including some testing 
during the interim audit in March.  
 
Members praised the inclusion of the sector update information contained 
within the report, which was described as useful and informative. 
 
RESOLVED – to note the content of the report.  
 
AU8 The Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 
 
As required under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2018/19 had been produced. The statement 
included an action plan to ensure improvements to existing governance 
arrangements continued.      
 
Resolved that –  
 

a) the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19, attached at Appendix 
A (including Annex 1) to the report be approved;  
 

b) the information in the report be noted.  
 
AU9 Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
 
The Finance Manager: Corporate & Capital presented the draft Statement of 
Accounts to the Committee. It was noted that the deadline for the publication 
of accounts had been brought forward last year. It was noted that the 30 day 
public consultation period would begin the following day. 
 
A query was raised in respect of the amount of Dedicated Schools Grant 
included in the gross to net figures and a discussion was held in respect of 
single status and the number of public queries raised in relation to the 
accounts.   
 
AU10 2018/19 Internal Audit Annual Update Report including the 

Audit Committee Annual Report and 2019/20 Internal Audit 
Plan 



 

 

 
The Committee received the internal audit annual report and the internal audit 
plan for 2019/20. Members were advised that in 2018/19, fewer reports were 
issued as the team had focused on longer, more complex audits and had 
moved away from smaller audits. The Audit and Governance Team Leader 
undertook random checks on audit reports to ensure compliance with audit 
standards. Positive customer  feedback from audit reports remained high. 
 
Members received the audit plan for 2019/20 and noted the contingency 
included for unplanned work. Members were advised that the Committee 
would be updated on any changes to the plan and a six monthly progress 
report would be issued.  
 
The report also included a summary of Audit Committee actions in 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED – that: 
 

a) The Internal Audit Annual Report for 2018/19 be noted; 
b) The operation of the Audit Committee for 2018/19 be noted; AND 
c) The Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20, attached as Appendix 3 to the 

report, be approved. 
 
AU11 Update Report on the work of Internal Audit 
 
The incorrect report was provided to committee members, therefore the 
Principal Auditor gave a verbal update on the work of internal audit between 
the periods 5/1/19-30/4/19. Members were advised that the report would be 
shared with them and any questions could be raised prior to the next Audit 
Committee meeting. The report would then be re-presented at the next Audit 
Committee meeting. 
 
AU12 2018/19 Annual Information Governance and Caldicott 

Guardian Report and 2019/20 Information Governance Work 
Programme 

 
The Committee received the report which provided the annual information in 
respect to Information Rights legislation (Freedom of Information, 
Environmental Information Regulations and Data Protection acts) and security 
incidents. 
 
The report also included annual information from the Caldicott Guardian in 
respect to the activities of the Council and progress against the action plan. 
 
In respect to data security incidents, in 2018/19, there had been two data 
breaches which met the criteria for reporting to the Information 
Commissioners Office (ICO), the ICO decided in both cases that the cause 
was human error and no further action was required. 
 



 

 

Members noted that almost twice the number of Subject Access Requests 
had been received in 2018/19 than in the previous year, possibly due to 
increased publicity following the introduction of the new GDPR.  
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that the Council received similar 
number of FOIs in comparison with other Councils.  
 
Resolved that- 
 

a)  the Internal Audit, Information Governance & Caldicott Guardian 
Annual Report for 2018/19 be noted 
 

b) The 2019/20 IG Work Programme be approved  
 
AU13 2018/19 Anti-Fraud & Corruption Annual Report and updated 

policy 2019/20 
 
The Committee received the report which included annual information in 
respect of the Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption activity for 2018/19 to 
enable monitoring of the policies operation. The report provided information 
for 2018/19 on counter fraud and investigation activities within the 
Investigation Team, Internal Audit and Public Protection. The report also 
included the requirements of the Local Government Transparency Code on 
publication of data regarding fraud arrangements.  
 
A discussion was held in respect of adult social care fraud and clarification 
that this was financial abuse of a person, and that each case involved a 
vulnerable person.  
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that the savings were comparable 
with previous years. 
 
 
Resolved that –   
 

a) the 2018/19 Annual Report on Corporate Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption activity be noted; and 
 

b) the updated Corporate Anti-Fraud & Corruption policy, attached 
as appendix 1 to the report, be agreed and to RECOMMEND its 
adoption by Council.  

 
AU14 Outline of Audit Committee Business for 2019/20 
 
The Committee noted the outline of business for future meetings. The 
Committee noted that the January meeting may change.  
 
The meeting ended at 6.55 pm 

 



 

 

Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Tuesday, 23 July 2019 

 


